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calised shortage in any commodity can not be ruledout.

(c) This is the function of the income-tax authorities. Under the Delhi Specified Articles {Regulation and Distribution) Order, 1,981 under which the licences are issued for the fair-price shops, there is no provision to check the assets of the fair-price shop hol~ers. However a constant vigilance is maintain,ed by the Delhi administration over the functioning of the fair-price shop to check diversion of rationed articles to unauthorised channels.

(d) Appropriate steps have been taken to ensure adequate availability of vanaspati in loose form through licensed retailers against food cards. Licensing of retailers is nece s' try to check malpractices and to enS1Ure accountability.

Low cost houses for the weaker Section for the Rural and Urban

Areas

45 ~7 . HRI OSCAR FERNAN-
DE : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to stat:

(a) the estimated cost of constructio n, of a low cost house at Ig81 mtes to be constructed for the econon tically weak r dion of the peopl for th rural areas and urban areas re pectively; and

(b) what is the financial assistance given to the people to con -
truct the same under various chemes by the tate Government under Central Government Assistance?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIA-
MENTARY AFFAIRS AND
WOR AND HOUSING (SHR!
BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH):
(a) During 1981-82 (as on 31-1-82)
the average all-inclusiv cost of construction of dwelling units for EW m HUDCO as i ted projects
13 L S-·7

is Rs. 3,945 ::md Rs. 7,952 in rural
and · urban areas respeGtively.

(b) No Central Government assistance is provided to the States for direct financial assist :: nee to the people for EWS housing. the Plan allOCation are made available to the State Governments as 'block loans' and 'block grants'.
However, the State Governments may avail of loan assistance for housing, including EWS hO\lsing, from Housing & Urban Develop ment Corporation, Life Insurance Corporation, General Insurance Corporation and Scheduled Commercial Banks.

Fines hnposed on wholesale sugar licences

4528. SHRI SHEO SHARAN
VERMA: Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPL1ES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1270 on I st March, 1982 regarding Cancellation of sugar licences in Delhi Cantt. area and state:

(a) how many wholesale sugar licencees in Delhi were fined for not trading in sugar in the first half of r 98 1 at what rate and under what rule/order together with d tails there f;

(b) steps taken to refund the amounts of penalty imposed thereon;

(c) was the matter taken up by some of the Members of Parliament with the Commissioner, Food and Supplies, Delhi without any re ponse;
and

(d) if so, reasons thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL·
TURE AND RURAL DEVEOP-
MENT (KUMAR! KAMLA
KUMAR!) :(a) No wholesale ugar licencee in Delhi was fined for not trading in sugar during the first half of I9~I. The)i ' n ing Authority, in fact ha no powers to impo e fine on a sugar hcencee. For contravention of he provisions of the Delhi Sugar DealersLicen ingOrder, whole or part of security deposit can be forfeited depending upon the gravity of the default.

(b) Doe not arise.

(c) One Member of Parliament took up the matter with the Commissioner, Food and upplie, Delhi Administration on 2sthJanuary, 1982 and the Commissioner sent a reply to him on Sth Fedruary, 1982.

(d) Does not arise.

Use of Agricultural land for Non-Agricultural purposes

4530. SHRIK.LAKKAPPA:Will the Mini ter of RURAL DEVELOP-MENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Governm nt are conc rned over th u e of agricultural land for non-agricultural purposes like construction of bungalows: and .

(b) if so, efforts bemO" made by Govcrnm nt of India for full utilisation of agricultural land for agricultural purposes?

THE MINISTER 0 F TATE IN
THE MINISTRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI BALESHW ~ RAM) :

( a) and (b). Th Gov rnment of India have advised State Governments to limit acquisition of land to the miniIll:um. They have point d out that the availability of good agricultural land being limited, it will l;e in the public interest to conserve as much land as possible for agricultural production.

Sugar Quota on the Basis of 1971
Census

453 I. SHRI B. V. DE I: Will the Minister f AGRICULTURE be plea d to stat :

(a) whether the ration ugar quota of the States at pre nt is calculat d on the basis of 197 len us;

(b) whether the comfortabl position with an xp ctation of the record yield of around 68.lakh tonne of ugar has apparently enabled Union ovt. to take this d cision;

(c) whcth r he has assur d farm rs of rem un rative pric and fair marketing and ware-hou 'ing faciliti s;

(d) wh ther it is also a fact that Government ar onsidering to adopt a policy for distribution where by farmers would get consum r om modities at reasonable prices and at the door steps; and

( e) if '0, what are the st ps that are being tak n in this r gard?

THE DEPUTY MINI TER IN
THE MINI TRIES OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND RURAL DEVELOP-
MENT (KUMARI KAMLA KU-
MARl) :(a)and(b). The existing state-~
wise montlhly levy sugar qu ta fix d in Decemb r, 1977 were as d on a per capita availability of 425 grams with refer nee to the proj t d p pulation as on 1-4-1978. In view of the anticipated sugar production of over 68 lakh tonn s during the current sugar year, the Government hav decided, to give the state Governments and Union Territori with effect from 1-4-1g82, levy . quotas based on apr capita availability f

